Corporate general and administrative   8,174   8,343
Impairment of intangible assets   1,168   —

Operating income   27,093   32,659
Interest expense   7,806   5,854
Other   2,653   (1)
Income tax expense   6,160   10,988

Net income  $ 10,474  $ 15,818

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.51  $ .75

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.50  $ .74

  2005   2004
  (In thousands)

Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 126,610  $ 128,290
Station operating expense   91,924   88,880
Impairment of intangible assets   890   —

Operating income  $ 33,796  $ 39,410

  2005   2004
  (In thousands)

Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 15,193  $ 14,453
Station operating expense   13,444   12,861
Impairment of intangible assets   278   —

Operating income  $ 1,471  $ 1,592

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Segment Operating Income to Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Income

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005:
Net operating revenue  $ 126,610  $ 15,193  $ —  $ 141,803
Station operating expense   91,924   13,444   —   105,368
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   8,174   8,174
Impairment of intangible assets   890   278   —   1,168

Operating income (loss)  $ 33,796  $ 1,471  $ (8,174)  $ 27,093

71

Table of Contents

Saga Communications, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004:
Net operating revenue  $ 128,290  $ 14,453  $ —  $ 142,743
Station operating expense   88,880   12,861   —   101,741
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   8,343   8,343

Operating income (loss)  $ 39,410  $ 1,592  $ (8,343)  $ 32,659

10.  Related Party Transactions

Acquisition of Stations from Affiliates of Directors

On April 1, 2003, we acquired an FM radio station (WINQ-FM) in the Winchendon, Massachusetts market for approximately $290,000 plus an additional $500,000 if within five
years of closing we obtain approval from the FCC for a city of license change. The radio station was owned by a company in which Robert Maccini, a member of our Board of Directors, is
an officer and director of, and has a 33% voting ownership interest, and 26% non-voting ownership interest.

The ownership interest of Mr. Maccini was disclosed to our Board prior to its approval of the transaction. Mr. Maccini did not participate in voting on this transaction when it came